

The Internet Corporation for Assigned Names and Numbers

20 February 2013

TRANSMITTED VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL. FACSIMILE AND COURIER

Mr. Kevin Wall Bargin Register, Inc. (IANA ID# 1081) Unit 11, Galleria Plaza. Westbay Rd Mail address: P.O. Box 12086 APO Grand Cavman KY1-1010 Cayman Islands

E-mail: kevin@barginregister.com Fax Number: +1 345 924 1212

RE: NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF REGISTRAR ACCREDITATION AGREEMENT

Dear Mr. Wall,

Please be advised that Bargin Register, Inc.'s ("Bargin") Registrar Accreditation Agreement ("RAA") with the Internet Corporation for Assigned Names and Numbers ("ICANN") dated 23 March 2011 ("RAA") is terminated pursuant to Section 5.3.4 of the RAA. The termination shall become effective 22 March 2013, 30 days from the date of this notice.

The termination is due to Bargin's failure to timely cure breaches set forth in ICANN's notice of breach of RAA dated 19 November 2012 by 10 January 2013, the second extended cure date granted by ICANN. For details, go to: http://www.icann.org/en/resources/compliance/notices

As of 20 February 2013, the following breaches remain:

- 1. Bargin's failure to maintain registration data and records concerning the domain name <rexrothdistributors.com> pursuant to Section 3.4.2 of the RAA; and
- Bargin's failure to make registration data and records available to ICANN upon reasonable notice, pursuant to Section 3.4.3 of the RAA.

Please refer to the attachment for details regarding ICANN's communications with Bargin.

Brussels Sydney

Washington, DC 1101 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 930 Los Angeles 12025 Waterfront Drive, Suite 300 6 Rond Point Schuman, Bt. 5 Level 2, 48 Hunter Street

Language Straight Str



Mr. Kevin Wall Bargin Register, Inc. Page **2** of **6**

Bargin is further advised that the logo license Appendix to the RAA is revoked as of 22 March 2013. Please remove all ICANN trademarks, name and logo from Bargin's website and business materials that have been licensed to Bargin under the terms of that Appendix by 22 March 2013. In addition, please pay the outstanding accreditation fees totaling \$5,873.03 immediately. See the attached customer statement for details.

Domain Name Transition Process

To protect domain name registrants, ICANN will commence the domain name transition process and will solicit bids for a qualified ICANN-accredited registrar to manage the domain names currently managed by Bargin.

ICANN will follow the De-Accredited Registrar Transition Procedure "Procedure" http://www.icann.org/en/processes/registrars/de-accredited-registrar-transition-procedure-01oct08.pdf . Consistent with the Procedure, please designate a bulk transfer recipient by 25 February 2013 and inform ICANN's Registrar Liaison Team at RegTransition@icann.org.

ICANN reserves all of its rights under the RAA. Please note the rights and obligations required to have effect after the expiration of the RAA, including but not limited to Sections 3.4 Retention of Registered Name Holder and Registration Data, 3.9 Accreditation Fees, 5.6 Resolution of Disputes Under this Agreement and 5.7 Limitations on Monetary Remedies for Violations of this Agreement.



Mr. Kevin Wall Bargin Register, Inc. Page **3** of **6**

If you have questions or require assistance, please contact Stacy Burnette at stacy.burnette@icann.org.

Sincerely,

Maguy Serad Vice President Contractual Compliance

Cc: John O. Jeffrey, General Counsel and Secretary

Enclosure: Customer Statement



Mr. Kevin Wall Bargin Register, Inc. Page **4** of **6**

ATTACHMENT

Date of Notice	Deadline for Response	Details
21 Aug 12	28 Aug 12	ICANN sent 1 st Notice via email to kevin@barginregister.com. No response received.
04 Sep 12	11 Sep 12	ICANN sent 2 nd Notice via email to kevin@barginregister.com . No response received.
19 Sep 12	N/A	ICANN staff called registrar at +1 345 924 1212 regarding Notice, however, was unable to communicate as recorded message indicated mailbox was full.
25 Sep 12	2 Oct 12	ICANN sent 3rd Notice via email to kevin@barginregister.com ; and courier to primary contact address.
1 Oct 12	N/A	ICANN staff called registrar at +1 345 924 1212 regarding Notice, however, was unable to communicate as recorded message indicated mailbox was full.
2 Oct 12	N/A	ICANN staff called registrar at primary number and spoke to Primary Contact regarding outstanding issues. Registrar claimed to have previously reached out to ICANN via email.
2 Oct 12	5 Oct 12	ICANN staff sent follow-up to registrar after phone call to reiterate request for information from previous notices. ICANN staff allowed extra days for the registrar to fulfill this request. No response received.



Mr. Kevin Wall Bargin Register, Inc. Page **5** of **6**

Date of Notice	Deadline for Response	Details
31 Oct 12	7 Nov 12	ICANN sent Final Notice via email to kevin@barginregister.com .
1 Nov12	7 Nov 12	ICANN sent Final Notice via courier to primary contact address.
14 Nov 12	N/A	Registrar responded to Final Notice and claimed to be awaiting details from ADNDRC in order to transfer the domain name.
19 Nov 12	12 Dec 12	Notice of Breach sent to registrar.
11 Dec 12	N/A	Registrar responded to Notice of Breach but did not provide sufficient information to cure the breaches.
21 Dec 12	3 Jan 13	ICANN sent registrar a Proof of Compliance notice that explained what documents and data were necessary to cure the breaches. ICANN extended to cure date to allow the registrar additional time to provide the documents and data needed to cure the breaches.
	10 Jan 13	At the request of the registrar, ICANN granted a second extension of time for the registrar to cure the contract breaches.



Mr. Kevin Wall Bargin Register, Inc. Page **6** of **6**

Date of Notice	Deadline for Response	Details
10 Jan 13		Registrar responded to ICANN twice with incomplete
15 Jan 13		documents and data.
20 Feb 13	N/A	Registrar failed to cure the contract breaches set forth in ICANN's Notice of Breach dated 19 November 2012 and was issued a Notice of Termination.